

No. 10-74

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER RIVERA AQUINO, SECRETARY, PUERTO RICO
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUIZA DAIRY, INC., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JONATHAN H. LEVY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. The judgment of the court of appeals is consistent with <i>Ex parte Young</i>	6
B. The judgment below does not conflict with any decision of any other court of appeals	12
C. This case would in any event be an inappropriate vehicle for considering the question presented	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blatchford v. Native Village Of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	17
<i>Brown v. Porcher</i> , 459 U.S. 1150 (1983)	13
<i>Cronen v. Texas Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	12
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1021 (2006)	13
<i>Esparza v. Valdez</i> , 862 F.2d 788 (10th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 905 (1989)	13
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) ..	10, 12
<i>Florida Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	14
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	12
<i>Paschal v. Jackson</i> , 936 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1081 (1992)	13
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	16
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	11
<i>Young, Ex Parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	4, 8, 9
Constitution and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V, Just Compensation Clause	2
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV:	
Due Process Clause	2
Equal Protection Clause	2
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 5:	
§ 1093 (2005)	1
§ 1096(a) (Supp. 2008)	1
§ 1107(d) (Supp. 2008)	1, 7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	8
